
 
The public is invited to attend and observe the meeting.  The meeting may be viewed live by visiting the City of Havre de 

Grace website at www.havredegracemd.com and click on the City YouTube Videos tab. The video will be available to 
view immediately following the meeting. 

  

 
BOARD of APPEALS AGENDA 

City Hall Council Chambers 
July 11th, 2024 

6:30 PM 
 
 

1. Call to Order 
2. Roll Call 
3. Old Business 

 
a. Discussion of adopted and amended “Rules and Procedures” for the Board of Appeals per §25-

16(H) 

 
4. New Business 

 
a. BoA No.                  545 

Permit No:   2024-0458 
Location:   2000 Level Road aka Mt. Felix 
Owner:   Peter and Mary Ianniello 
Applicant:   Tom Miner    
Parcel No:   443 (14.68+/- Acres) 
Zoning:   RB/Residential Business 
Description:    
2024-0458 – Peter Ianniello – 2000 Level Road. To hear a request by the Applicant of 2000 Level 
Road aka Mt. Felix for a variance request within the RB/Residential Business zoning district to 
go from three (3) parking spaces per Multifamily “Condominiums’ Dwelling unit to two (2) 
parking spaces per Condominium unit as shown on Table-I in §122-Off-street Parking and 
required by §122-6(A). The applicant will need to show the request meets the findings under §25-
17(C). 

 
b. Any comments from the general public regarding 2000 Level Road (3 minutes per speaker) 

5. Adjournment  
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June 18, 2024 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING STAFF REPORT 
 
BOARD OF APPEALS Case No. 545 
 
PERMIT NO.   2024-0458 
 
PROJECT:   Subdivision 
     
OWNER   Peter & Mary Ianniello 

2000 Level Road 
Havre de Grace, Maryland 21078 
 

APPLICANT:   Tom Miner 
    Frederick Ward and Associates 
    5 South Main Street 
    Bel Air, MD 21014 
 
ATTORNEY:   Bradley R. Stover, Esquire 
    124 North Main Street 
    Bel Air, Maryland 21014 
 
LOCATION:   2000 Level Road (known as Mt. Felix) 
    Tax Map: 44 / Parcels: 443 
     
AREA: 14.68+/- Acres (Lot 1: 4.44acres & Lot 2: 10.24acres) 
 
ZONING:   RB/Residential Business 
 
DATE FILED:  May 22, 2024 
 
HEARING DATE:  July 11, 2024 – Board of Appeals 
         
 
 
APPLICANTS’ REQUEST: 
The Applicant is requesting a Variance from the strict application of §122-7. The request is for reducing 
the total amount of parking required by §122-6(A) from three (3) spaces to two (2) spaces for 
Multifamily Dwellings “condominiums” (Attachment 1) on the subject property. According to §122-4 
the Board of Appeals has the ability to reduce the number of parking spaces required by Chapter 122: 
off-street parking, upon review and approval.  
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The Applicant’s justification (Attachment 1) states excessive parking requirements per §122 cannot be 
complied with due to stringent parking lot buffer requirements per §102-9, zoning setbacks per §205-
27(E) Lot Type ‘F’ and 15% or greater steep slopes on site as hardships for new multifamily residential 
development. 
 
ZONING & ADJACENT USES: 
The subject property is zoned RB/Residential Business as shown on the enclosed copy of the Zoning 
Map (Attachment 6). The subject property is also surrounded by properties in the RB/Residential 
Business zoning district. Multifamily Dwelling units are allowed as a Conditional Use (CU) under §205-
27(E).  On September 7, 2023, the Board of Appeals approved the request for a CU to permit 
“Multifamily Dwellings” on the subject property, see Case number 536, without conditions in 
(Attachment 7). 
 
EXISTING LAND USE & ENVIRONMENTAL FEATURES: 
The subject property (parcel 443) is located south of MD155-Level Road and is approximately 14.68 
acres in entirety with 10.24 acres (Lot 2) allocated for residential development. The subject property is 
adjacent to the recently approved 144 lot Sion Hill Estates residential development on the southside 
which is in early construction. The 50-acre MD Environmental Trust Easement (#0189GRE90.HARF) 
is located on the eastside of the subject property and the existing Mt. Felix Winery located on the 
remaining 4.44 acres (lot 1) on the northside of the subject property as seen on the enclosed maps. The 
subject property is currently being used for agricultural (vineyard) purposes, but was slated for 
residential development per the 2014 Annexation Resolution and amended 2020 Annexation Resolution 
277. There are steep slopes above 15% and hydric soils located on lot 1 of the subject property that are 
not advisable for residential dwelling development. Attached to this report is a Concept Subdivision 
Plan, 2024 Aerial Photograph, Soils Map, Slopes Map and Site Photos (Attachments 2-5, respectively). 
 
PROPOSED LAND USE & COMPREHENSIVE PLAN ANALYSIS: 
The Applicant is proposing to develop 96 Multifamily dwellings (condominiums) and 50 Townhouses 
at the subject property.  
 
The previous Comprehensive Plan does not mention the subject site. However, the 2024 Draft 
Comprehensive Plan (in review) shows this area as being developed as medium-density residential.  The 
concept plan shows 16 units per acre for townhouses, and 22 units per acre for condominiums, which is 
in line with medium-density residential. The approved SCP also identifies this area as multifamily 
housing  
 
Multifamily dwellings (condominiums) are subject to current parking regulations outlined in Chapter 
122 of the City code and all required parking should lie within the proposed condominium development 
area. The three-parking space minimum for new residential development was created to deter high-
density residential development in the historic downtown as stated in the “WHEREAS” section of 
Ordinance 974 (Attachment 9). Moreover, after submitting the draft 2024 Comprehensive Plan to the 
Maryland Department of Planning for review, they further recommended the three-parking space 
requirement be reduced (Attachment 10). 
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SINGLE CONCEPT PLAN: 
The subject property was annexed in 2014 under Annexation Resolution 277 (AR277) with several other 
surrounding properties.  One requirement of AR277 was the requirement that all owners agree on a 
“Single Concept Plan” (SCP). The City and the respective owners agreed to the terms of amended 
Resolution 2020-16 (Attachment 8) in 2020. No conditions from the Board of Appeals can conflict with 
the 13 SCP conditions without Mayor and City Council review and approval. A parking variance is 
within the Board of Appeals power to hear, deny, or approve with conditions. The Applicant’s variance 
request does not constitute a material change from the SCP as it was already identified as multifamily 
housing. 
 
REVIEW OF APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS: 
§25-17(C) of the City Code is applicable to this request concerning a variance for parking reduction and 
from the strict adherence to chapter 122.  The Department of Planning has reviewed and examined the 
required findings and offers the responses found below: 
 
Section 25-17(C) 
Variances.  A variance from the terms of this article may be authorized by the Board of Appeals upon 
proof by the evidence of record.  If a conflict between this statute and state law exists, the state law 
prevails.  The Board shall not grant a request for a variance unless the Board finds: 
 

1) Because of unique physical conditions, such as the irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of 
lot size and shape, or exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the 
particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility in pursuing the proposed use or developing the 
lot in strict conformance with zoning regulations; and: 

 
The proposed residential subdivision lot 2 is typical in relation to physical, environmental, and 
zoning development constraints (Attachments 3-5). However, lot 1 does contain physical and 
environmental conditions. If required to expand for additional parking to meet the three-parking 
space minimum for new residential development the site conditions would adversely affect 
development due to the steep slopes (exceeding 15%), hydric soils and existing structures within 
lot 1.   

 
2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the granting of a 

variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties of unnecessary hardship, and to enable the 
applicant to pursue the proposed use or development of the lot; and: 

 
As stated previously, the Applicant’s variance requests are due to the physical hardships 
identified in Attachment 1 on the subject property. Lot 2 of the subject property is typical in 
physical lot configuration, environmental constraints and in relation to the surrounding 
properties. Development in strict conformance to City code is feasible. However, given the 
exceptional parking minimums per Chapter 122 of the City code presents a practical difficulty 
that warrants additional thought and consideration. Any additional parking would need to be 
constructed on lot 1 where physical constraints exist. 

 
 
 

https://ecode360.com/38720514
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3) The literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable 
hardship; and: 

 
As discussed previously, strict literal enforcement of the parking ordinance is not feasible within 
lot 2 and would require expanding into lot 1. This will warrant practical difficulties and 
unnecessary hardship. 

 
4) Granting the relief requested would not do substantial injury to the public health, safety and 

general welfare and is the minimum relief to permit the petitioners’ use or development of the 
lot. 
 
The minimum relief (2.4 parking spaces-as submitted) would not cause substantial injury to the 
general welfare of the public and is the minimum relief necessary to permit development of the 
subject property.  
 
Ordinance 974 specifically identifies residential development and parking issues east of US40 
(i.e. the historic district and downtown area) when discussing why the minimum parking 
standards were created. Therefore, a variance from the parking minimum at the subject property 
warrants further consideration and exploration since the property is west of US40 and the intent 
of Ordinance 974 was focused on the downtown area of the City 

 
VARIANCE REQUEST JUSTIFICATION: 
The Applicant is proposing a total of 146 dwelling units on 10.44 acres within the City’s densest zoning 
district as part of an overall SCP. The Applicant is requesting the variance due to the hardship in terms 
of topographical constraints as well as buffer yard requirements from adjacent properties. However, the 
parking ordinance stipulating three parking spaces are required for new residential development was 
adopted on 11/16/2015 by Ordinance No. 974 to address overcrowding issues in an area east of Pulaski 
Highway (US40) with already limited parking that may cause a nuisance and adversely impact the 
quality of life for the residents and visitors within the downtown area. The subject property is outside of 
the intended area of impact for this ordinance. 
 
Furthermore, Ordinance 974 was drafted prior to AR277 and predates the 2020 SCP agreement. The 
purpose of §122 is to provide for ample parking focused in the downtown area and “the required parking 
area located within the confines and boundaries of the lot or tract of land on which the building, structure 
or use is located” east of US40. This can be achieved though better design with greater design flexibility 
without compromising the parking ordinances spirit for ample parking east of US40 in the downtown 
area. 
 
RECOMMENDATION & SUGGESTED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
The Department of Planning recommends APPROVAL at the minimum relief necessary which is 2.4 
parking spaces as shown on the submitted subdivision concept plan and believes the Applicants’ 
variance request for reduced parking warrants a more in-depth examination and possibly legislative 
recommendations to Mayor and Council if the Board deems appropriate, after hearing the findings 
requirements under Chapter 25-17(C) by the Applicant for a variance as presented during the hearing. 
Furthermore, any additional amount of parking reduction beyond the minimum relief necessary shall be 
discussed and decided upon during the hearing by the Board in collaboration with the Applicant and 
Department of Planning for appropriate parking reduction.  
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The Applicant is requesting a reduction from three spaces to two spaces per condominium unit. 
However, the minimum relief necessary per §25-17(C)(4) is 2.4 parking spaces. If the Board of Appeals 
is to utilize the parking scheme as shown in the current subdivision concept plan which is 2.4 parking 
spaces per multifamily unit. The concept shown in Attachment 1 provides 238 parking spaces all 
contained within lot 2. The Applicant would be able to avoid going into the physically difficult areas in 
lot 1 as previously mentioned. The Board of Appeals could consider a further reduction below the 2.4 
parking spaces per unit provided if the Applicant can show the hardships created on Lot 2 if they were 
to strictly follow the off-street parking requirements. 
 
Since the Applicant will need to meet the requirements of the City’s APF Ordinance, and receive 
approval from the Planning Commission on other City development requirements, no additional 
conditions are being recommended at this time. Further Planning Commission and staff review of the 
actual development will be subsequently required prior to Planning Commission review and approval.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
07/03/2024 

Eric V. Lawrence, MLA & MUDP Date 
Associate City Planner 
Department of Planning

 

cc: Mayor and City Council 
Board of Appeal Members 
Department of Planning Staff 

 Department of Public Works Staff 
 Planning Commission Members 

 Dave Sobczak, Crosswinds Landing LLC  
Katelyn Pierce, PLA ASLA 
Tom Miner, PE, CCM 

 Bradley Stover, Esquire – Attorney 

 
  

https://ecode360.com/38720518
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ATTACHMENT 1 
APPLICANTS REQUEST & JUSTIFICATION (2024) 
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ATTACHMENT 2 
CONCEPT SUBDIVISION PLAN (2024) 
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ATTACHMENT 3 
AERIAL (2024) 
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ATTACHMENT 4 
SOILS (2024) 
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ATTACHEMNT 5 
SLOPES (2024) 
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ATTACHMENT 5.a 
FACING NORTH (05.31.2024) 
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ATTACHMENT 5.b 
FACING WEST (05.31.2024) 
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ATTACHMENT 5.c 
FACING EAST (05.31.2024) 
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ATTACHMENT 6 
ZONING MAP (2024)
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ATTACHMENT 7 
BOARD OF APPEAL 536: CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL LETTER (2023) 
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ATTACHMENT 8 
SINGLE CONCEPT PLAN 
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ATTACHMENT 9 
PARKING ORDINANCE NO. 974 (2015) 
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ATTACHMENT 10.a 
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING - ENVISION HAVRE DE GRACE 2024 

DRAFT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS, PAGE 5-7 (2024) 
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ATTACHMENT 10.b  
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING - ENVISION HAVRE DE GRACE 2024 

DRAFT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS, PAGE 5-7 (2024) 
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